
40

America’s Leadership Role

--Play a shared leadership role--
Single
World
leader

Most
Active

About as
active DK/Ref

No
leadership DK/Ref (N)

% % % % % %
Total 11 27 44 3 9 6=100 (2009)
Sex
Male 15 30 40 2 9 4 (948)
Female 8 24 49 3 9 7 (1061)
Race
White 11 29 44 3 7 6 (1655)
Non-white 11 21 44 3 15 6 (331)
Black 8 18 46 4 15 9 (221)
Hispanic* 14 29 40 2 14 1 (140)
Race and Sex
White Men 15 32 39 2 8 4 (788)
White Women 8 26 49 3 7 7 (867)
Age
Under 30 11 28 41 3 13 4 (336)
30-49 12 25 45 2 10 6 (751)
50-64 10 29 48 3 7 3 (532)
65+ 12 28 40 3 6 11 (375)
Sex and Age
Men under 50 15 30 39 2 11 3 (535)
Women under 50 9 22 49 3 10 7 (552)
Men 50+ 15 32 40 2 6 5 (409)
Women 50+ 7 26 48 5 6 8 (498)
Education
College Grad. 11 32 47 3 5 2 (767)
Some College 11 29 47 1 8 4 (504)
High School Grad. 11 24 44 4 10 7 (604)
<H.S. Grad. 16 20 34 2 15 12 (127)
Family Income
$75,000+ 12 34 45 2 4 3 (518)
$50,000-$74,999 8 29 48 3 9 3 (329)
$30,000-$49,999 13 27 48 1 7 4 (435)
$20,000-$29,999 11 19 53 4 7 6 (209)
<$20,000 12 24 33 3 18 10 (274)

*  The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.

Question: What kind of leadership role should the United States play in the world?  Should it be the single
world leader, or should it play a shared leadership role, or shouldn’t it play any leadership role?
IF “SHARED LEADERSHIP ROLE” ASK:
Should the United States be the most active of the leading nations, or should it be about as active
as other leading nations?

Continued on next page...
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--Shared Leadership Role--
Single
leader

Most
Active

About as
active DK/Ref

No
leadership DK/Ref (N)

% % % % % %
Total 11 27 44 3 9 6=100 (2009)
Region
East 10 29 43 4 9 5 (342)
Midwest 11 26 47 3 9 4 (522)
South 13 28 41 2 8 8 (717)
West 10 26 47 3 9 6 (428)
Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant 12 30 43 3 6 6 (905)
  - Evangelical 13 35 38 4 4 6 (463)
  - Non-Evangelical 11 26 48 2 7 6 (442)
White Catholic 13 26 47 1 8 5 (376)
Secular 10 21 47 4 13 5 (210)
Community Size
Large City 11 23 46 3 12 5 (422)
Suburb 11 30 47 2 6 4 (522)
Small City/Town 12 26 43 3 9 7 (669)
Rural Area 10 28 41 4 9 8 (379)
Party ID
Republican 14 40 33 3 5 5 (612)
Democrat 8 21 53 2 10 6 (657)
Independent 13 22 47 3 11 4 (626)
Party and Ideology
Conservative Republican 17 41 30 4 3 5 (413)
Moderate/Liberal Rep. 7 40 39 2 7 5 (190)
Conservative/Mod. Dem. 10 22 53 2 8 5 (411)
Liberal Democrat 3 21 55 2 12 7 (225)
Bush Approval
Approve 16 35 38 3 3 5 (466)
Disapprove 6 21 55 2 11 5 (461)
Force in Iraq
Right Decision 16 32 38 3 6 5 (1015)
Wrong Decision 6 21 53 2 13 5 (893)
Labor Union
Union Household 9 26 51 3 9 2 (253)
Non-Union Household 12 27 43 3 9 6 (1741)
2004 Vote Preference (RVs)
Bush/Lean Bush 16 36 35 3 4 6 (693)
Kerry/Lean Kerry 6 24 55 2 9 4 (723)
Battleground States
Republican States 14 28 41 2 8 7 (627)
Democratic States 10 25 49 3 8 5 (552)
Battleground States 10 27 44 3 10 6 (830)
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U.S. Less Respected By Other Countries

-------If “Less respected”-------
More

respected
Less

respected
As

respected DK/Ref
Major

problem
Minor

problem
Not a

problem DK/Ref (N)
% % % % % % % %

Total 10 67 20 3=100 43 19 4 1=67 (1003)
Sex
Male 12 66 19 3 41 19 5 1 (491)
Female 9 68 21 2 46 19 2 1 (512)
Race
White 9 66 22 3 42 20 3 1 (835)
Non-white 15 71 11 3 46 18 7 * (158)
Black 16 72 12 0 49 18 5 0 (95)
Hispanic* 20 55 22 3 34 18 3 0 (66)
Race and Sex
White Men 10 65 22 3 41 20 4 * (408)
White Women 8 67 23 2 44 20 2 1 (427)
Age
Under 30 10 66 21 3 42 19 5 0 (163)
30-49 12 64 22 2 40 20 4 * (398)
50-64 8 71 18 3 44 25 1 1 (275)
65+ 7 70 18 5 50 12 5 3 (160)
Sex and Age
Men under 50 12 65 21 2 39 19 7 0 (284)
Women under 50 12 64 22 2 43 19 1 1 (277)
Men 50+ 11 66 17 6 44 19 2 1 (206)
Women 50+ 5 75 18 2 49 20 3 3 (229)
Education
College Grad. 8 69 21 2 51 17 1 0 (388)
Some College 8 68 21 3 40 24 3 1 (262)
High School Grad. or Less 12 66 19 3 41 19 5 1 (350)
Family Income
$75,000+ 8 64 25 3 45 16 2 1 (272)
$50,000-$74,999 9 72 17 2 43 25 4 0 (171)
$30,000-$49,999 10 71 18 1 49 19 2 1 (210)
$20,000-$29,999 12 63 25 0 43 18 1 1 (112)
<$20,000 15 69 14 2 37 23 8 1 (123)

*  The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.  Note small sample size.

Question: Compared with the past, would you say the U.S. is MORE respected by other countries these days,
LESS respected by other countries, or AS respected as it has been in the past?

ASK IF LESS RESPECTED: Do you think less respect for America is a major problem, a minor
problem, or not a problem at all?

Continued on next page...
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-------If “Less respected”-------
More

respected
Less

respected
As

respected DK/Ref
Major

problem
Minor

problem
Not a

problem DK/Ref (N)
% % % % % % %

Total 10 67 20 3=100 43 19 4 1=67 (1003)
Region
East 9 68 21 2 45 21 2 * (174)
Midwest 9 70 17 4 45 21 4 * (264)
South 12 65 21 2 39 21 4 1 (343)
West 10 66 21 3 47 13 4 2 (222)
Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant 11 63 22 4 38 21 3 1 (451)
  - Evangelical 14 58 24 4 34 21 2 1 (239)
  - Non-Evangelical 7 70 20 3 44 21 4 1 (212)
White Catholic 6 64 27 3 44 17 2 1 (185)
Secular 8 76 15 1 45 26 5 0 (119)
Community Size
Large City 10 69 20 1 47 19 2 1 (217)
Suburb 8 67 22 3 44 19 4 * (264)
Small City/Town 12 68 17 3 41 22 4 1 (329)
Rural Area 11 61 24 4 41 17 3 0 (182)
Party ID
Republican 16 47 34 3 22 19 5 1 (301)
Democrat 8 80 11 1 56 21 2 1 (345)
Independent 7 74 17 2 49 21 4 * (296)
Party and Ideology
Conservative Republican 14 45 37 4 20 20 4 1 (210)
Moderate/Liberal Rep. 20 48 31 1 25 16 7 0 (87)
Conservative/Mod. Dem. 11 76 13 * 53 21 2 0 (218)
Liberal Democrat 3 88 6 3 64 19 3 2 (117)
Bush Approval
Approve 15 51 30 4 25 21 4 1 (466)
Disapprove 5 83 12 * 61 18 4 * (461)
Labor Union
Union Household 13 68 18 1 44 22 2 0 (134)
Non-Union Household 10 67 20 3 44 18 4 1 (859)
2004 Vote Preference (RVs)
Bush/Lean Bush 13 49 35 3 25 19 4 1 (352)
Kerry/Lean Kerry 4 85 9 2 63 20 2 * (356)
Battleground States
Republican States 13 63 20 4 41 18 3 1 (309)
Democratic States 9 68 21 2 46 19 3 * (294)
Battleground States 9 69 20 2 43 21 4 1 (400)



44

Bush Administration Foreign Policy

-Taking  into account views of allies- --Handling International Problems--
Too

much
Too
little

Right
amount DK/Ref

Tries
diplomacy

Too quick to
involve military DK/Ref (N)

% % % % % % % %
Total 15 37 38 10=100 33 59 8=100 (1006)
Sex
Male 18 36 38 8 40 51 9 (457)
Female 13 37 38 12 28 65 7 (549)
Race
White 14 34 41 11 38 54 8 (820)
Non-white 21 45 24 10 13 77 10 (173)
Black 25 42 23 10 8 86 6 (126)
Hispanic* 18 41 35 6 29 65 6 (74)
Race and Sex
White Men 16 34 42 8 45 46 9 (380)
White Women 12 34 41 13 33 61 6 (440)
Age
Under 30 13 37 40 10 28 65 7 (173)
30-49 19 35 39 7 36 57 7 (353)
50-64 13 38 37 12 39 55 6 (257)
65+ 12 39 34 15 28 59 13 (215)
Sex and Age
Men under 50 21 34 39 6 40 52 8 (251)
Women under 50 14 37 40 9 27 67 6 (275)
Men 50+ 14 38 38 10 39 51 10 (203)
Women 50+ 11 38 35 16 30 61 9 (269)
Education
College Grad. 9 46 40 5 38 56 6 (379)
Some College 12 38 43 7 36 59 5 (242)
High School Grad. or Less 20 32 34 14 30 60 10 (381)
Family Income
$75,000+ 14 40 42 4 42 53 5 (246)
$50,000-$74,999 19 32 39 10 47 47 6 (158)
$30,000-$49,999 16 39 38 7 32 65 3 (225)
$20,000-$29,999 8 35 45 12 29 59 12 (97)
<$20,000 19 39 30 12 19 68 13 (151)

*  The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.  Note small sample size.

Question: In formulating U.S. foreign policy, is the Bush administration taking into account the interests and
views of our allies... Too much, too little, or about the right amount?

In its dealings with foreign countries and its handling of international problems, do you think the
Bush administration tries hard enough to reach diplomatic solutions, or is it too quick to get
American military forces involved?
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-Taking into account views of allies- ----Reaching diplomatic solutions----
Too

much
Too
little

Right
amount DK/Ref

Tries hard
enough

Too quick to
involve military DK/Ref (N)

% % % % % % %
Total 15 37 38 10=100 33 59 8 (1006)
Region
East 16 40 35 9 29 65 6 (168)
Midwest 16 35 40 9 36 57 7 (258)
South 17 32 40 11 35 56 9 (374)
West 10 44 35 11 32 59 9 (206)
Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant 14 32 41 13 42 48 10 (454)
  - Evangelical 12 26 49 13 49 41 10 (224)
  - Non-Evangelical 17 38 32 13 36 54 10 (230)
White Catholic 14 32 47 7 37 57 6 (191)
Secular 12 44 31 13 22 73 5 (91)
Community Size
Large City 14 44 33 9 30 62 8 (205)
Suburb 15 39 35 11 34 61 5 (258)
Small City/Town 15 36 39 10 34 58 8 (340)
Rural Area 15 29 45 11 36 53 11 (197)
Party ID
Republican 11 14 70 6 70 24 6 (311)
Democrat 18 50 21 11 10 84 6 (312)
Independent 15 45 30 10 26 66 8 (330)
Party and Ideology
Conservative Republican 7 13 77 3 79 17 4 (203)
Moderate/Liberal Rep. 18 18 58 6 57 37 6 (103)
Conservative/Mod. Dem. 21 40 26 13 12 82 6 (193)
Liberal Democrat 13 72 9 6 4 89 7 (108)
Force in Iraq
Right Decision 16 17 58 9 59 32 9 (491)
Wrong Decision 15 61 15 9 7 89 4 (468)
Labor Union
Union Household 16 35 39 10 33 56 11 (119)
Non-Union Household 15 37 38 10 34 59 7 (882)
2004 Vote Preference (RVs)
Bush/Lean Bush 14 15 65 6 73 21 6 (341)
Kerry/Lean Kerry 14 59 19 8 6 88 6 (367)
Battleground States
Republican States 16 35 40 9 36 55 9 (318)
Democratic States 15 40 34 11 30 62 8 (258)
Battleground States 14 36 39 11 34 59 7 (430)



46

Impact of Free Trade Agreements

--Effect on the Nation-- --Personal Financial Situation--
Good thing Bad thing DK/Ref Helped Hurt Neither DK/Ref (N)

% % % % % % %
Total 47 34 19=100 34 41 12 13=100 (1003)
Sex
Male 46 40 14 36 43 12 9 (491)
Female 48 28 24 32 40 11 17 (512)
Race
White 46 35 19 34 39 13 14 (835)
Non-white 53 32 15 33 50 7 10 (158)
Black 48 36 16 27 61 6 6 (95)
Hispanic* 62 26 12 47 31 13 9 (66)
Race and Sex
White Men 45 41 14 37 39 15 9 (408)
White Women 47 29 24 31 39 11 19 (427)
Age
Under 30 68 22 10 50 30 7 13 (163)
30-49 46 36 18 34 44 11 11 (398)
50-64 36 43 21 26 52 9 13 (275)
65+ 39 32 29 24 33 23 20 (160)
Sex and Age
Men under 50 52 38 10 39 42 11 8 (284)
Women under 50 55 24 21 39 38 8 15 (277)
Men 50+ 35 44 21 30 44 15 11 (206)
Women 50+ 38 34 28 21 45 14 20 (229)
Education
College Grad. 52 32 16 43 29 16 12 (388)
Some College 49 36 15 37 38 14 11 (262)
High School Grad. or Less 44 34 22 27 49 9 15 (350)
Family Income
$75,000+ 54 32 14 48 27 14 11 (272)
$50,000-$74,999 43 41 16 30 45 14 11 (171)
$30,000-$49,999 38 39 23 32 46 9 13 (210)
$20,000-$29,999 57 30 13 31 48 10 11 (112)
<$20,000 48 37 15 25 57 9 9 (123)

*  The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.  Note small sample size.

Question: In general, do you think that free trade agreements like NAFTA, and the World Trad
Organization, have been a good thing or a bad thing for the United States?

Thinking about the financial situation of you and your family... Do you think these free trade
agreements (like NAFTA and the WTO) have definitely helped, probably helped, probably
hurt, or definitely hurt the financial situation of you and your family?

Continued on next page...
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--Effect on the Nation-- --Personal Financial Situation--
Good thing Bad thing DK/Ref Helped Hurt Neither DK/Ref (N)

% % % % % %
Total 47 34 19=100 34 41 12 13=100 (1003)
Region
East 46 34 20 33 34 17 16 (174)
Midwest 45 40 15 30 53 8 9 (264)
South 48 32 20 34 43 9 14 (343)
West 49 30 21 38 33 14 15 (222)
Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant 45 35 20 32 41 12 15 (451)
  - Evangelical 45 33 22 32 42 10 16 (239)
  - Non-Evangelical 46 36 18 32 40 14 14 (212)
White Catholic 46 39 15 36 40 13 11 (185)
Secular 48 32 20 35 31 19 15 (119)
Community Size
Large City 48 32 20 30 38 18 14 (217)
Suburb 51 33 16 45 36 9 10 (264)
Small City/Town 51 32 17 34 44 9 13 (329)
Rural Area 34 42 24 22 49 11 18 (182)
Party ID
Republican 52 29 20 43 30 12 15 (301)
Democrat 43 39 18 30 47 10 13 (345)
Independent 48 36 16 31 47 13 9 (296)
Party and Ideology
Conservative Republican 50 32 18 44 30 14 12 (210)
Moderate/Liberal Rep. 59 21 20 43 30 10 17 (87)
Conservative/Mod. Dem. 46 38 16 28 49 9 14 (218)
Liberal Democrat 38 42 20 33 40 15 12 (117)
Bush Approval
Approve 51 31 18 39 34 14 13 (466)
Disapprove 45 38 17 31 48 9 12 (461)
Labor Union
Union Household 39 44 17 27 52 11 10 (134)
Non-Union Household 49 32 19 35 40 12 13 (859)
2004 Vote Preference (RVs)
Bush/Lean Bush 45 35 20 38 34 14 14 (352)
Kerry/Lean Kerry 43 38 19 30 45 12 13 (356)
Battleground States
Republican States 45 33 22 32 44 9 15 (309)
Democratic States 51 33 16 36 32 17 15 (294)
Battleground States 46 36 18 33 46 10 11 (400)
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The Use of Torture

Often
justified

Sometimes
justified

Rarely
justified

Never
justified DK/Ref (N)

% % % % % %
Total 15 28 21 32 4 (1006)
Sex
Male 20 29 20 29 2 (457)
Female 10 26 23 36 5 (549)
Race
White 15 27 22 32 4 (820)
Non-white 12 33 16 34 5 (173)
Black 12 30 13 40 5 (126)
Hispanic* 15 29 26 25 5 (74)
Race and Sex
White Men 21 28 21 28 2 (380)
White Women 10 26 23 36 5 (440)
Age
Under 30 21 24 26 26 3 (173)
30-49 14 31 20 31 4 (353)
50-64 15 23 24 34 4 (257)
65+ 8 28 17 44 3 (215)
Sex and Age
Men under 50 24 30 18 26 2 (251)
Women under 50 10 27 25 33 5 (275)
Men 50+ 14 27 22 34 3 (203)
Women 50+ 10 24 21 41 4 (269)
Education
College Grad. 13 24 25 34 4 (379)
Some College 15 30 23 30 2 (242)
High School Grad. or Less 15 28 19 33 5 (381)
Family Income
$75,000+ 18 32 25 23 2 (246)
$50,000-$74,999 21 20 27 31 1 (158)
$30,000-$49,999 12 31 20 34 3 (225)
$20,000-$29,999 11 24 21 43 1 (97)
<$20,000 13 29 18 32 8 (151)

*  The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.  Note small sample size.

Question: Do you think the use of torture against suspected terrorists in order to gain
important information can often be justified, sometimes be justified, rarely be
justified, or never be justified?

Continued on next page...
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Often
justified

Sometimes
justified

Rarely
justified

Never
justified DK/Ref (N)

% % % % %
Total 15 28 21 32 4 (1006)
Region
East 19 23 24 31 3 (168)
Midwest 15 25 24 34 2 (258)
South 13 32 16 34 5 (374)
West 12 27 26 31 4 (206)
Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant 14 28 21 34 3 (454)
  - Evangelical 14 26 18 37 5 (224)
  - Non-Evangelical 14 29 24 31 2 (230)
White Catholic 20 28 19 30 3 (191)
Secular 14 27 29 28 2 (91)
Community Size
Large City 10 24 26 37 3 (205)
Suburb 13 30 22 32 3 (258)
Small City/Town 16 30 18 31 5 (340)
Rural Area 20 23 23 31 3 (197)
Party ID
Republican 22 30 20 26 2 (311)
Democrat 10 28 22 37 3 (312)
Independent 13 25 23 35 4 (330)
Party and Ideology
Conservative Republican 23 31 20 24 2 (203)
Moderate/Liberal Rep. 19 29 21 29 2 (103)
Conservative/Mod. Dem. 11 31 21 35 2 (193)
Liberal Democrat 8 23 24 41 4 (108)
Force in Iraq
Right Decision 21 32 20 24 3 (491)
Wrong Decision 8 24 23 42 3 (468)
Labor Union
Union Household 16 28 25 27 4 (119)
Non-Union Household 15 27 21 33 4 (882)
2004 Vote Preference (RVs)
Bush/Lean Bush 21 33 21 23 2 (341)
Kerry/Lean Kerry 11 24 23 39 3 (367)
Battleground States
Republican States 14 29 23 30 4 (318)
Democratic States 15 24 22 36 3 (258)
Battleground States 15 29 20 32 4 (430)
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Sacrificing Civil Liberties

-------January 2002------- ----------July 2004---------

Necessary
Not

necessary DK/Ref Necessary
Not

necessary DK/Ref
Change in
Necessary (N)

% % % % % %
Total 55 39 6=100 38 56 6=100 -17 (1003)
Sex
Male 55 42 3 41 55 4 -14 (491)
Female 56 36 8 35 57 8 -21 (512)
Race
White 57 38 5 39 54 7 -18 (835)
Non-white 50 43 7 32 62 6 -18 (158)
Black 42 49 9 33 62 5 -9 (95)
Hispanic* 51 42 7 40 59 1 -11 (66)
Race and Sex
White Men 55 42 3 43 53 4 -12 (408)
White Women 58 35 7 36 55 9 -22 (427)
Age
Under 30 47 50 3 29 70 1 -18 (163)
30-49 59 37 4 38 55 7 -21 (398)
50-64 61 35 4 43 50 7 -18 (275)
65+ 51 35 14 41 47 12 -10 (160)
Sex and Age
Men under 50 54 44 2 37 60 3 -17 (284)
Women under 50 56 38 6 33 61 6 -23 (277)
Men 50+ 57 38 5 48 46 6 -9 (206)
Women 50+ 56 33 11 36 52 12 -20 (229)
Education
College Grad. 64 33 3 44 53 3 -20 (388)
Some College 61 34 5 43 52 5 –18 (262)
High School Grad. or Less 48 45 7 32 59 9 -16 (350)
Family Income
$75,000+ 65 32 3 53 45 2 -12 (272)
$50,000-$74,999 66 33 1 39 58 3 -27 (171)
$30,000-$49,999 58 40 2 34 61 5 -24 (210)
$20,000-$29,999 49 42 9 31 63 6 -18 (112)
<$20,000 42 47 11 28 60 12 -14 (123)

*  The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.  Note small sample size.

Question: In order to curb terrorism in this country, do you think it is necessary for the average person to give
up some civil liberties, or not?

Continued on next page...
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-------January 2002------- ----------July 2004---------

Necessary
Not

necessary DK/Ref Necessary
Not

necessary DK/Ref
Change in
Necessary (N)

% % % % % %
Total 55 39 6=100 38 56 6=100 -17 (1003)
Region
East 57 38 5 34 56 10 -23 (174)
Midwest 55 40 5 40 56 4 -15 (264)
South 53 40 7 38 55 7 -15 (343)
West 59 36 5 38 57 5 -21 (222)
Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant 58 36 6 41 51 8 -17 (451)
  - Evangelical 57 35 8 39 52 9 -18 (239)
  - Non-Evangelical 58 37 5 43 50 7 -15 (212)
White Catholic 58 36 6 41 52 7 -17 (185)
Secular 53 44 3 35 65 0 -18 (119)
Community Size
Large City 52 43 5 34 60 6 -18 (217)
Suburb 64 32 4 44 52 4 -20 (264)
Small City/Town 53 40 7 35 57 8 -18 (329)
Rural Area 56 41 3 40 52 8 -16 (182)
Party ID
Republican 60 35 5 50 43 7 -10 (301)
Democrat 52 41 7 30 65 5 -22 (345)
Independent 54 41 5 38 58 4 -16 (296)
Party and Ideology
Conservative Republican 63 32 5 54 39 7 -9 (210)
Moderate/Liberal Rep. 59 37 4 41 51 8 -18 (87)
Conservative/Mod. Dem. 53 40 7 33 62 5 -20 (218)
Liberal Democrat 54 43 3 24 72 4 -30 (117)
Bush Approval
Approve 58 37 5 47 47 6 -11 (466)
Disapprove 48 47 5 30 65 5 -18 (461)
Labor Union
Union Household 58 40 2 48 46 6 -10 (134)
Non-Union Household 55 39 6 36 58 6 -19 (859)
2004 Vote Preference (RVs)
Bush/Lean Bush -- -- -- 49 44 7 -- (352)
Kerry/Lean Kerry -- -- -- 29 65 6 -- (356)

--Battleground States
Republican States -- -- -- 35 56 9 -- (309)
Democratic States -- -- -- 39 56 5 -- (294)
Battleground States -- -- -- 39 55 6 -- (400)


